

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS**

YOLANDA JOHNSON, Successor Personal
Representative of the Estate of Vera Jackson,
Deceased,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v

THE DETROIT MEDICAL CENTER, a
Michigan non-profit corporation, HARPER-
HUTZEL HOSPITAL, a Michigan non-profit
corporation, ANDRE R. NUNN, M.D., and
DETROIT SURGICAL SPECIALISTS, P.C.,
d/b/a Detroit Bariatrics, a Michigan
professional corporation, jointly and
severally,

Defendants-Appellants.

Court of Appeals Case No. 293304

Lower Court Case No. 08-123187-NH
Wayne County Circuit Court

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE MICHIGAN STATE MEDICAL SOCIETY

PROOF OF SERVICE

KERR RUSSELL AND WEBER PLC

Daniel J. Schulte (P46929)

Joanne Geha Swanson (P33594)

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

Michigan State Medical Society

500 Woodward Avenue, Suite 2500

Detroit, MI 48226-3427

(313) 961-0200

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... iv

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS..... 1

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE MICHIGAN STATE MEDICAL SOCIETY 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. PEER REVIEW RECORDS ARE ENTITLED TO ABSOLUTE PROTECTION
FROM DISCLOSURE..... 2

 A. The Standard of Review is De Novo. 2

 B. To Effectuate the Peer Review Function, Documents Collected by Peer
 Review Entities Are Statutorily Protected From Disclosure. 2

II. THE PHYSICIAN-PATIENT PRIVILEGE BARS DISCLOSURE OF MEDICAL
RECORDS PERTAINING TO NON-PARTY PATIENTS..... 9

 A. The Standard of Review is De Novo. 9

 B. The Physician-Patient Privilege Prohibits Disclosure of Surgical Logs
 Relating to Non-Party Patients..... 9

RELIEF REQUESTED..... 13

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Attorney General v Bruce</i> , 422 Mich 157; 369 NW2d 826 (1985).....	3, 4, 8
<i>Baker v Oakwood Hosp Corp</i> , 239 Mich App 461; 608 NW2d 823 (2000).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Dierickx v Cottage Hosp Corp</i> , 152 Mich App 162; 393 NW2d 564 (1986) lv den 426 Mich 868 (1986)	10
<i>Doll v City of Flint</i> , unpublished decision per curiam of the Court of Appeals dated April 27, 2004 (Docket No. 242308), 2004 Mich App LEXIS 1080.....	11
<i>Dorris v Detroit Osteopathic Hospital</i> , 460 Mich 26; 594 NW2d 455 (1999).....	6, 10
<i>Dye v St John Hosp</i> , 230 Mich App 661; 584 NW2d 747 (1998).....	7, 8
<i>Feyz v Mercy Memorial Hospital</i> , 475 Mich 663; 719 NW2d 1 (2006).....	2, 3, 6
<i>Gallagher v Detroit-Macomb Hosp Ass'n</i> , 171 Mich App 761; 431 NW2d 90 (1988).....	7
<i>Holman v Rasak</i> , 486 Mich 429; 785 NW2d 98 (2010).....	11, 12
<i>In re Investigation of Lieberman</i> , 250 Mich App 381; 646 NW2d 199 (2002).....	4, 6
<i>In re Petition of Attorney General for Investigative Subpoenas</i> , 282 Mich App 585; 766 NW2d 675 (2009).....	11
<i>Jeung v Allen</i> , unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals dated April 20, 2004 (Docket No. 245997), 2004 Mich App LEXIS 989.....	7
<i>Ligouri v Wyandotte Hospital</i> , 253 Mich App 372; 655 NW2d 592 (2002).....	2, 4, 6, 7
<i>Manzo v Petrella & Petrella & Assoc, PC</i> , 261 Mich App 705; 683 NW2d 699 (2004).....	4
<i>Maviglia v West Bloomfield Nursing & Convalescent Center, Inc</i> , unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals dated November 9, 2004 (Docket No. 248796), 2004 Mich App LEXIS 3048.....	7
<i>Popp v Crittenton Hosp</i> , 181 Mich App 662; 449 NW2d 678 (1989).....	11

Raslan v Providence Hosp,
unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals dated September 11, 2001
(Docket No. 220159), 2001 Mich App LEXIS 2576..... 7

Schechet v Kesten,
372 Mich 346; 126 NW2d 718 (1964)..... 10, 11

Statutes

MCL 331.531 3

MCL 331.532 5

MCL 331.533 5

MCL 333.20175(8) 5

MCL 333.21513 2

MCL 333.21515 5

MCL 600.2157 9, 12
